
 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric  ) 
Company d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to   ) 
Continue the Transfer of Functional Control   ) Case No. EO-2008-0134
of Its Transmission System to the Midwest   ) 
Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.  ) 
 

PUBLIC COUNSEL’S NOTICE OF EXPERT UNAVAILABILITY 
 

 
COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and for its Notice of Expert 

Unavailability states as follows: 

1. On January 24, 2008, the Commission issued an order in which it scheduled a 

prehearing conference on February 6, 2008 at which the parties are directed to “have subject 

matter experts available to participate in the conference and answer questions.”   

2. Ryan Kind is Public Counsel’s only subject matter expert participating in this 

case.  Mr. Kind will be out of the country on February 6, and unable to participate in the 

scheduled prehearing.  

WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully submits this Notice of Expert Unavailability.  

Respectfully submitted, 

      OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 

       /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 

      By:____________________________ 
            Lewis R. Mills, Jr.    (#35275) 
            Public Counsel 

                                                               P O Box 2230 
                                                                            Jefferson City, MO  65102 
                                                                            (573) 751-1304 
                                                                           (573) 751-5562 FAX 
            lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov
 

mailto:lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, emailed or hand-delivered to the 
following this 25th day of January 2008: 
 
General Counsel Office  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 

Dottheim Steve  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
Steve.Dottheim@psc.mo.gov 

   
Lowery B James  
AmerenUE  
lowery@smithlewis.com 

Sullivan R Steven  
AmerenUE  
srsullivan@ameren.com 

   
Byrne M Thomas  
AmerenUE  
tbyrne@ameren.com 

Parsons Renee  
Aquila Networks  
renee.parsons@aquila.com 

   
Boudreau A Paul  
Aquila Networks  
PaulB@brydonlaw.com 

Cooper L Dean  
Empire District Electric Company, The  
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

   
Blanc D Curtis  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com 

Zobrist Karl  
Midwest Independent Transmission System 
Operator, Inc.  
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com 

  
Steiner W Roger  
Midwest Independent Transmission System 
Operator, Inc.  
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com 

Vuylsteke M Diana  
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers  
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 

  
Linton C David  
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.  
djlinton@charter.net 

Starnes H Heather  
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.  

 
  
        /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 
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